variable of parent’s socio-economic status having three levels. The population of this study 

consisted of all public senior secondary school students in Egor Local Government Area of 

Edo State in Nigeria. There are twelve (12) public senior secondary schools with a total 

number of two thousand, two hundred and twenty-seven (2,227) senior secondary school 

students.  

The simple random sampling technique was used to select three (3) schools from the 12 

schools in Egor Local Government Area of Edo State in Nigeria. This selection was done by 

writing the names of the 12 schools on a sheet of paper, folded and put into a blind bag which